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RECOVERY OF BOMBS AND SMALL ARMS

IN A RAILWAY WAGON NEAR

GOVINDPUR COAL MINES,

BIHAR

6366. Shri Beni Shanker Sharma :
Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Some bombs and other small arms in 21 boxes were found in a Railway Wagon near Govindpur Coal Mines in Bihar ; and

(b) whether any investigation has been made into it and, if so, with what result ?

The Minister of Railways (Shri
Nanda) : (a) Yes. On 24th March, 1970,
a wagon received as empty at Katrasgarh station and placed for loading coal at Ten-
tulia Colliery Siding, when opened, was found to contain 21 cases of military explosives of which one was noticed to have heen tampered with.

(b) The matter was reported to the Police StaUon/Katrasgarh and is under in·

vestigation.

NORMS FOR ESTABLISHING INDUSTRIES

RECOMMENDED BY P ANDE AND

WANCHOO COMMITTEES

6367. Shri Beni Shanker Sharma
Will the Minister of Industrial Development, Internal Trade and Company
Affairs be pleased to state

(a) whe ther the pande and Wanchoo Committees have recommended certain norms for establishing industries all over the country ;

(b) whether there haVe been complainta that the Centre has n/,t been following the same and, if 80, the details thereof; and

(c) if the reply to part (b) above be in the affirmative, the reasons therefor ?

The Minister of Industrial Development, Internal Trade and Company
Affairs (Shri F. A. Ahmed): (a) The
Pande Working Group and the Wanchoo Working Group were not appointed to lay down any norms for establishing industries all OVer the country. The former was appointed to suggest criteria for the identi_
fication of backward "'areas and the Jatter to suggest fiscal and financial incentives for starting industries in backward areas.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

12.30 Hrs.

CALLING ATTENTION TO
MATTER OF URGENT
PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

PROTEST RY FEDERATION OF ALL hmIA

FOODGRAIN DEALERS ASSOCIATINOS

AGAINST MOVE TO NATIONALISE

WHOLFSALE TRADE IN

FOOD GRAINS
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The Minister of State in the MinistrY of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Co-operation (Shri Anna sahib Shinde) : GO\'ernment have seen newspaper reports of the proceedings of the convention of foodgrain traders held under the auspices of the All India Federation of Foodgrain Dealers Association at New

Delhi.

The objective of Government policy is to assure to the producer the price announced by the Government for important cereals and an economic and remunerative price in regard to all important foodgrains and also to avoid the exploitation of the producer and the consumer by middlemen. To ensure this, State trading by public agencies has already been extended to COYer a fairly significant portion of the marketable sur ....
plus in the country. Public agencies like the Food Corporation of India, the State Governments and the co-operatives are
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[Shri A .... a Sahib Shinde]

already procuring and distributing foodgrains through the public distribution sys-

. tern and are thus protecting both the in-

tersts of the producer and the consumer.

Expansion of the scope of State trading by the public sector agencies is considered by

Government in the light of the situation prevailing from time to time.
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Shri Shri Chand Goyal (Chandigarh):
The hon. Minister has tried to excite the sentiments of the House rather than deal with the problem from the economic aspect.
20,000 representatives of the dealers in foodgraias collected at Delhi recently. They were not monopolists ; the whole trade is not concentrated in a few hands. Millions of people throughout the country arc dealing in foodgrains. Therefore the question is what was the apprehension in their mind.
The hon. Minister also happens to be the President of the ruling party which adopted a resolution at Bombay wherein it was said that wholesale trade in foodgrains would be nationalised.

I want to ask whether it is a step towards finishing monopoly or whether it is just raising a political issue in order to get the sympathy of the common man.

Shri Piloo MOOy (Godhra): Creating.
State monopoly.

Shri Shri Chand Goyal: Here it is the question of the interest of millions of people who are engaged in this trade. You have also to protect and safeguard their interests along w1th the interest of the consumers and of the producers. 'Vhen the Government decides upon a policy, fixes the rates of a particular commodity, enters the market and says that if prices fall below this particular level, Government will perchance procure it at that price. Then where is the occasion for exploitation of the farmers by the traders ?
After the Government entered as a competitor and resorted to the procurement policy, such occasions have not arisen at all. Now that the hon. Minister has been claiming that in a few years we will be in a position to export foodgrains to other countries because of the green revolution and there is no shortage, where was the necessity for adopting a

resolution ?

This statement says absolutely nothing ;
it is just an attempt to hide information.
I want to know from him as President of the party and also as Food Minister whether Government has a mind to implement the resolution which was adopted at Bombay to nationalise the wholesale trade in foodgrains. Government has not given out its mind and the traders coJ1ected here because they apprehended the implementation of that resolution. We do not mind if the Government enters Ithe market as a competitor and fixes the prices, which win be in the interest of the producer. We welcome that step. But when you want to displace these millions of people by nationalising the wholesale trade, have you not to safeguard their interest? Are they not your people?
Can you not bring some curbs on their activities through regulatory measures and control the few exploiters t hat may be there?

It is estimated that Government will have to invest about Rs.l,800 crores in this project if it assumes control of the entire wholesale trade in foodgrains. WiJJ it be worth while to invest Rs.l,800 crores in the distributing system rather than investing the same in production so that we increse our production to such an extent that these things will become absolutely outdated ?

I would also like to know whether Government has applied its mind as to what means of livelihood it will provide to the millions of people who are engaged in this trade and whether Government feels that there is enough scope for Government as weU as for the business community to go side by side in competition because competition alone ensures the safeguarding of the interests of the producer, the consumer and the business community.

ShriJagjiwan Ram: Sir, the hon. Me"'-
her has presumed many things. I do not know whether it is out of ignorance or it is deliberate. When there is a surplus or there is plenty in the country, unfortunately, up till now. the experience of the Indian farmer has been that during the year he produces more, he will get less price. In the past few years, I have assured the Indian farmer that even during the year he produces more, the ~ i es will not be permitted to fall. I ha \'e no doubt that if it was Jeft entirely to the trade channels, the prices could have crashed even this year.
Even the traders will agree.

Then, a point was raised about capital.
I have to put a question : If the Government cannot manage this amount of capital, wherefrom the private trade wilJ ~ e it?

Shri Shri Chand Goyal : They are thousands in number.

ShriJagjiwan Ram: I know their number. I do not think they will have the capacity, and to get that much amount of advances from the banks to manage it. It will be impossible for the traders to manage it. I have not squeezed out the traders from retail sale. Again, it comes out of some wrong presumption or wrong briefing or wrong apprehension.

Now, he asked, when is the Government going to implement it? The Government is implementing it. There is no question of that. ¥lc are implementing it. We have indicated in the reply itself that where-ever an occasion ar:scs and the situation so requires-, We win exclude the activity of the public sector in the food trade. More than that I am not going to say. I have not excluded the traders from retail sale.
A few hundred thousands are there. "'hen one has to take care of millions, certainlYr the interest of minions is greater than the interest of a few hundred thousands. lJG"ii 'f>"T m1f1fnmr rn f'fi fifim'fT ~

'f if;"q;;f ~  G"l11 fiffiir;;rfu;t; lJlPr tp:
~  l1fm-if * f<'flf ~  mifiT<: ~
~  m;;r ;;jl f;rnr "if"G"T m ~
'f'G"T ~  Oll"ow.rr ~  omiT ~  '3'lJ'Ii"T ~
'T<:fll'C Cfli'<:i[ ~ lJlPr ~ m l1ffit 'fiT 'fiT11
lJ<:ifiT<:T ~  * [TU ~ ~
,,11 * 'frt if "IlT ~ ~ oTlJ ~ i  ~

~  ~  <'IT ~ ~ i  I

~ ~ U1f: ~  ~  ;;r<r

~ ~ ~  'frn ~~  a-T ~~ lJ115f
~~ i i~~  ~
~  'frn ~ ~  <ron ~ ~ If ~ m

i~ * ~ i ~  ~ ~~  flAi-
G"l<: if ~  ~  ~ 'F11 ~  ~ I ~ ~
~~~~ ~  ~ ~i
t, ~ f.filJ1 ~ If ~ ~  ~  ~ I

;;r<r ~ 'lj,S A <tT <na-~ ~ a-T ~
~  if; ~ Ii 'frn ~ ~ I ~

~ ~ \'f'P' m Oll"rm: 'Pl ~
~ If. m'fi1iT el'l" If ~ ~ -it ~ ~
<na-'PlWn ~ ~ ~ ~  'A'fnif * ~ Oll"rm: 'fiT ~~ rn <tT
i ~  ~  '

~ ~ frn: f'fi'f wmfT '!il rn,
~~~

~~  ¥<11m1 ~ * f,;rl]" lffifr<f 'fiT ~  it ~ ~ tn:
~ ~ i ~  ;;l]" srnfl'f * ~ ij-~
m lJfq; ~ ;;mIT ~ f'fi ~  ~ 'fiT
~~ ~i  ~  l!'m 'fln ~ I '3'l]"
lim * ~ ~  ~  i ~
~ 'liB * ft:ni @ ~ ~  ~
~ ~ ~~~ ~ ~~  ~
lJfIl'f m ~ ~  <lti}"I'l'li(ijl <n:'ff ~ m
~  ~ ~ 'lmiTlfT ~ ~ 1:T ~ ;;fEflf
~  a-T ~ f'fim;fl' 'Pl '3"f'fCf G"l11 fG<'!T
i ~ ~ ~~

tn: " ri I s:'f <:"T ~ ~ 'PllJfll'f
m ~ ~ ~  'l1'l;'l'f.<'I1 ~ f'fi.m
Oll"rm: 'fiT <1tS,1'l'li(ijl ~ ~  <fll:T tn:
~ ~  ~~~  ~

~ fun" if1:ff ~ I ~ ~ of fu;rr
oRr m ~ i  'fiT ~~ ~

~ ~  ~ ~  Q:m ~~ if ~
~~  ~

~ 'frn ~ ~  ~ f'fi fil;cr;f G"l11
tn: ~ ~ m fil;cr;f tn: ~ ~ I lJG"ii
'Pl11f<111 ~ f'fi ~ ~ ~ 761;0 SIfu"
mc.r ~  ~ ;;mIT' ~ m ~ ~
~ ~ ~ i '!il78 1;0 ~ ..•.

~~~ ~~~ ~
~ i ~

~ ~  uq: :a41t1'ffl14i'i'fiT @
~ i ~  ~~ iII * m lfilO";ro
l f'fi 78 1;0 If ~ ~  ~  4 ~ 8 1;0 ~

<1iff ~ i ~ ~  ~ ~ I 'O:lJ tn: '

fORI'll ~ " m i ~  ~ TJ lI'rc<f
'l51 qT <:i!:T ~ ....
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lilT aA SI1mT (1fTlft: rooft" ~
'1» 95 ~  1f i~ ~ mw fG<n 'IT I
76 q-o ~ iii 95 q-o 1f I ~ ~ ~
iff'{ 1j' ~ lI>'T ar 81 ~ 0 1j' cnr ~  Q;m
gm 'IT;r@ ?

'lit ~ "U'I' : o;fm ~ if; lfi'i;
~~~~  ~~ ~
~ ~ iii ~ ~~ 'IT, <!"if ~ ;r@ 'IT I
8 q-o m ~ ~ mrrr cr'I> ~ ~ ~
~  ~ i i ~i ~~

~ ~ ~ ;ft;;r ~ fur<!;1 ~ 'I>l ~
~ fiI; ~ <r<: ;nrm ~ ~ ~ I
~ <mOl<: 'l>Tfmr ~ ~ f.Ii f.rcr;rr ~
~~~ ~~~~ ~~
~~~ i~  ~ ~ 'fi"1ftll>'T
;;n ~ ~ .....

'lit "U'I' ~ ~ (<rrom) : ~
iii ~ 'l1T'r ~  ~

'lit ~ "U'I': ~ ~ 76 ~

'IT I ~ ~ 'If\' 76 ~  'IT I

'lit "U'I' ~ qm': ~ ;fr.ff if;

~ ~ m ~ "l'f mtlT mtlT m
~

'lit ~ "U'I' : ~ ~  ~
f'l> ~ <r<: 'Elm ~ ~  ~ m: '!it ~
rn 'I>'T 'If\' ~ ~ I ~i  futrr;l

'I>'T ~ iffCf ~ ~  ~ '!it ~ i~ t.··

13.00 hr •.

'lit aA i ~ (l:fI"f\: ~ ~ ifRro
~ ~~

!Sit \iIt1'iITcA "U'I': ~ ~ ~ f.Ii
i ~  lI>'T ~ ~  ~  ~  ~ rn
'I>'T 'I>TfiIrn 'I>'T ~ ~ I fiI;a;n ~~ 'l>n,tifur;r
lI>'T ~ ~ ~ ~ fit;cr;;r ~~ l<ffro-
i~~~ ~~

.-:t ~ <'m'f ~ ~ ~  : ~
~ iff<: m'T fwmr f<nffit ~ f.Ii ~ i ~

lI>'T1!O fm ~  G"T ~ ~ ~ ~
~ ~~ ~~

'lit ~ "U'I': it fwmr fG<1Tffi
~ a'" ~ ~ +IT ~  ~ ~
L  S 12

'lit ~ "U'I': <!"if ~ ~ I

'lit "'! ~  it.i ~ a;mif %
om:-q ~ ~ ~ I ~ 'ii'f 5(1f@ ~
if; om: 1f ~ f.Ii flI;cr;l wmr <fr ~
~ '1><: ~ ~ ~ acrN if 'I>Vf
mr ~ ~ fiI; iii, ~  "iff<: ;rr;;ro
~ I1'fi"{ ~ I '  .

!Sit ~  ~ ~ a fit; ~
~ ~ 'I>l ~ ~  I

13.02 hrs.

PAPERS LAID ON THE TABLE

Mr. Speaker: Shri F. A. Ahmed.

The Deputy Minister ill the MinistrY of Industrial DevelopmeQt, Interoal Trade and Company Affairs (Shri Bbanll Prakash Singh) : On behalf of Shri F. A.
Ahmed, I beg to lay on the Table •.••

Shri Srinibas Misra (Cuttack) : Sir. I rise on a point of order.

"'" "'! ~ ~  i ~~ s ~
~  i ~~~ i ~~

~ ~ ~~ i ~~
lI>'T ~ if')fu ~ ~ fir<rmr Ii ~
~ "","T ~ ~ srm 'I'i if; om: if I
or i ~  ~ if ~ lI>'T ~ ~

~  ~ ~ if; ~ ~ ~

iml ,.)fqcr if')fu 'l>r ~~ 'I>B ~ ~
rn S!tfTif ~ if; amm ~ oT ~
m'I>T<: ~ ~

